
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				a quick reference guide

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age: 6+

			

		

		
			
				Age: 8+

			

		

		
			
				1	Anti-Gravity Mirror

				2	Bending Light

				3	Bird in the Cage

				4	Black is Black — Or is it?

				5	Creating Eclipses in the Classroom

				6	Construction of the Planetarium Box

				7	Coloured Shadows

				8	Detecting Infrared light using a CCD

				9	Exploring Pinhole Images

				10	Giant Lens

				11	Pictures in a Box

				12	How to Make a Sundial

				13	Investigating Shadows

				14	Learn About PlantsPhotosynthesis Experiment 1

				15	Learn About PlantsPhotosynthesis Experiment 2

				16	Light Mixing

				17	Light Scavengers

				18	Liquid Crystal Infrared Detector

				19	Make a Green Gumball Black

				20	Make Your Own Periscope

				21	Mirror, Mirror on the Wall: Angles of Reflection

				22	Mirrorly a Window

				23	Shadowbox Theatre

				24	Spinning Your (Colour) Wheels

				25	Watch TV Upside Down on a Piece of Paper

				26	Water Sphere Lens

				27	What Colour is a Tomato?

				28	Stations of Light

			

		

		
			
				29	An Ice Lens

				30	Bridge Light

				31	Corner Reflector

				32	Demonstrating Light Pollution and Shielding

				33	Detecting Ultraviolet Light Using Tonic Water

				34	Diffraction Between Wax Blocks

				35	Duck Into Kaleidoscope

				36	Your Father’s Nose

				37	Exploring UV Light and Sunscreen Lo-tion

				38	Exploring Lenses - The Magic Lens

				39	Exploring Light Spectra

				40	Exploring Refraction (Gelatin Optics)

				41	Give and Take

				42	Herschel Infrared Experiment

				43	How to Make a Hologram

				44	How to Build a Solar Collector

				45	How to Build a Homemade Radiometer

				46	Interference in a Ripple Tank

				47	Laser Target Shoot

				48	Lens Activity: Looking Through Lenses

				49	Look Into Infinity

				50	Magic Wand

				51	Make a Light Fountain

				52	Make Money Appear Before Your Eyes

				53	Mirrors and Images

				54	Parabolas

				55	Photosynthesis

				56	Release the Rainbow

				57	Ritter Ultraviolet Experiment

				58	Shadow Sculptures

				59	Soap Bubbles Shapes

			

		

	
		
			
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age: 10+

			

		

		
			
				Age: 12+

			

		

		
			
				84	Building a Fancy Spectrograph

				85	Engineering Your Own Spectrograph

				86	Eratosthenes’ Experiment

				87	Light vs. Heat Bulbs

				88	Exploring Laser Beams

				89	Laser Jello

				90	The Floating Leaf Disk Assay for Investigating Photosynthesis

				91	Exploring Diffraction

				92	Inverse Square Law

				93	Measuring Distances by Parallax Method

				94	Solar Brightness

				95	Gravitational Lens Exercises

				96	Eratosthenes’ Experiment - Advanced

				97	How to Make a Solar Panel

				98	Light Intensity Lab

				99	Total Internal Reflection

				100	How to Build a Cheap Integrating Sphere for Colour Light Demonstrations

				104	Credits

			

		

		
			
				66	Blue Sky — Red Sunset

				67	Build your own Microscope

				68	Exploring Reflection from Transparent Objects

				69	Exploring Fluorescence and Phospho-rescence

				70	Exploring Light: Absorb, Reflect, Transmit or Refract?

				71	How Light Pollution Affects the Stars: Magnitude Readers

				72	Large Driveway, Patio or Garden Sundial

				73	Make a Refractor Telescope

				74	Make a Reflective Telescope

				75	The DIY Smartphone Microscope

				76	Exploring Polarization

				77	Exploring Rayleigh’s Criterion and Resolution

				78	Exploring Scattering

				79	How to Make Your Own 3D Glasses

				80	Polarized Light Art

				81	Polarized Sunglasses

				82	Rotating Light

				83	The Magic Box - Fun with Polarization

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age: 8+

			

		

		
			
				60	CD Spectroscope

				61	Spherical Reflections

				62	There’s More to Light Than Meets the Eye

				63	Touch the Spring

				64	Why Are Bubbles So Colourful?

				65	Create a Pinhole Camera

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/1/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				1

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the law of reflection before performing this activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the law of reflection and make people think that you are flying using a big mirror.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Anti-Gravity Mirror

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/2/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				2

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a simple model of our eye.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn how to make a lens and how our eye manipulates the light that enters it.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Bending Light

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/3/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				3

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age 6+

			

		

		
			
				Bird in the Cage

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how our eyes work and that we see colour when receptor cells (called cones) on our eye’s retina are stimulated by light.

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before performing the activity explain what an afterimage is, what cones are and how they work.

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/4/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				4

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				While exploring the chromatography, the concept of capillary action (how water moves up paper) is introduced. A similar activity is “Black Magic (Colour Chromatography)”.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn that the black pigment (ink in this case) is actually made up of many different colours.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Black is Black — Or is it?

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/5/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				5

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Adult supervision is needed for children.

				Introduce and explain the concept of eclipse before performing the activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Explore these fascinating natural phenomena with an easy-to-build model. Learn about the movement of the Sun, the Earth and the Moon and how sun light is related to them.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Creating Eclipses in the Classroom

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/6/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				6

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				For help see:

				https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Constellation

				https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/88_modern_constellations

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_constellations_by_area

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the most famous constellations and build a different box for each of them.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Construction of the Planetarium Box

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/7/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				7

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Connect with the fact that many of the current video displays use the concept of additive colour, where three different colours of light are combined in order to produce a wide range of colours. The primary colours often used are red, green, and blue (RGB).

				Try to mix together also coloured pigments in order to see the differences and discuss the results and see this activity http://www.ehow.com/ehow-mom/blog/at-home-science-color-mixing-experiment/.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn the concept of shadow and of additive colour, that is how different colours of light can interact and mix to produce various new colours and coloured shadows.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Coloured Shadows

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/8/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				8

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity explain that white light is composed by different colours, some of them are visible and other invisible. Explain that remote controls for devices like televisions, cable boxes and DVD players typically operate in the infrared. On the front of the remote is a light emitting diode (LED) that produces light in the infrared region.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the different components of the light and discover that some of them are invisible to our eyes. Prove the existence of Infrared light and detect it thanks to a webcam or camera phone.

			

		

		
			
				Detecting Infrared light using a CCD

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/9/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				9

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain that light rays move in straight line.

				Useful to explain how our eyes work and also on what principles photography is based.

				A connection with technology can be made, see the activity “Create a Pinhole Camera”.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Construct a pinhole camera in order to learn how light behaves and how light rays pass through a small hole.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Pinhole Images

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/10/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				10

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION: Don’t use the sun! The image you make can become so hot that it can burn the paper, and so bright that it can damage your eyes.

				Discuss the fact that the lens creates an image that hangs in midair. Notice that the lens also creates upside-down images of distant objects and right-side-up images of nearby objects.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of refraction and how magnifying glasses work using a large page-magnifier lens.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Giant Lens

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/11/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				11

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the concept of objects’ resolution and connect with the fact that many of the current video displays use the concept of additive colour, where three different colours of light are combined in order to produce a wide range of colours. The primary colours often used are red, green, and blue (RGB).

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Prove the fact that many of the current video displays, newspapers and magazines use pictures made up of little dots.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Pictures in a Box

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/12/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				12

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the Sun!

				A sundial is an ancient device for measuring time by using only the sun and its shadows.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Build your own sundial.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				How to Make a Sundial

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/13/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				13

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Go further in the topic discussing the use of several light sources and considering the distance of objects from the source.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what shadow is and explore some of the features of shadows.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Investigating Shadows

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/14/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				14

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a video, just follow the instructions and reproduce the experiment.

				Explain photosynthesis in advance. For help see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photosynthesis.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Oxygen bubbles: a simple experiment to understand the connection between photosynthesis and light.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Learn About PlantsPhotosynthesis Experiment 1

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/15/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				15

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a video, just follow the instructions and reproduce the experiment. Explain photosynthesis in advance. For help see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photosynthesis.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Why leaves are green: a simple experiment to understand the connection between photosynthesis and light.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Learn About PlantsPhotosynthesis Experiment 2

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/16/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				16

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Connect with the fact that many of the current video displays, such as a computer monitor or television, use the concept of additive colour, where three different colours of light are combined in order to produce a wide range of colours. The primary colours often used are red, green, and blue (RGB).

				A potentiometer can be added into the circuit in order to control the amount of current fed into the LED.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn the concept of additive colour, which is how different colours of light can interact and mix to produce various new colours.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Light Mixing

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/17/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				17

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Investigate five characteristics of materials: translucency, transparency, opaqueness, reflectivity and refractivity. Explain these characteristics and the respective behaviour of light in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how different materials interact with light.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Light Scavengers

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/18/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				18

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a simulation of infrared radiation detection using a liquid crystal sheet.

				Explain that infrared telescopes have a detector sensitive to infrared light.

				Before doing the activity explain that light is composed by different colours, some of them are visible and other invisible. It contains light from the ultraviolet, visible and infrared regions.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Experiment with one method of detecting infrared radiation.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Liquid Crystal Infrared Detector

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/19/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				19

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Analyse what happens to the objects’ colours if we use coloured light (filters) instead of white light.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand that we see, for instance, red objects because the red light is reflected back to our eyes. All the other colours of visible light are absorbed into the object.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Make a Green Gumball Black

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/20/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				20

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Sharp tools! Ask an adult to do all the cutting.

				Explain law of reflection and how mirrors work in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn how mirrors and reflection work in a simple periscope.

			

		

		
			
				Make Your Own Periscope

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/21/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the concept of angle of incidence and angle of reflection. Underline the fact that light bounces off a mirror at the same angle that it arrives.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Simple experiment with a mirror to understand how reflection works.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Mirror, Mirror on the Wall: Angles of Reflection

			

		

		
			
				21

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/22/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				22

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the law of reflection before performing this activity.

				This activity uses the same concepts as the activity Anti-Gravity Mirror, but produces a different effect.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Make fun of your brain with a mirror.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Mirrorly a Window

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/23/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				23

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain what shadow is and explore some of the features of shadows in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Build a shadowbox theater and shadow puppets and have fun with them.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Shadowbox Theatre

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/24/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				24

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain that this occurs because we see the coloured light reflected by objects. In this case, the sum of rainbow’s colours gives white light.

				Introduce law of refraction and make connection with activities in which we see the different colours of rainbow starting from white light.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn that the white light is composed by different colours, the colours of rainbow.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Spinning Your (Colour) Wheels

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://www.optics4kids.org/home/content/classroom-ac-tivities/easy/watch-tv-upside-down-on-a-piece-of-paper/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Comments

				Discuss the behaviour and the properties of light in advance and explain the law of refraction.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn how magnifying glasses work. Thanks to them we can use the behaviour of light to create images.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Watch TV Upside Down on a Piece of Paper

			

		

		
			
				25

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/26/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				26

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the law of refraction and how magnifying glasses work in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Make a lens and a magnifying glass by filling a bowl with water and use the law of refraction to focus light as in the 1700s.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Water Sphere Lens

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/27/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				27

			

		

		
			
				Age

				6+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain why we see colours: the reflection and absorption of the wavelengths and the detection by our eyes of the reflected visible ones.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Shine white and coloured light (try different colours) on several objects (tomato, orange, etc.) in order to understand how light affects the colours we see.

			

		

		
			
				What Colour is a Tomato?

			

		

	
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/28/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				28

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light coming from the sun or white light is made up of a large range of wavelengths. It contains light from the ultraviolet, visible and infrared regions.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Four stations to examine light behavior: refraction, magnification, prisms and polarization.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				7+

			

		

		
			
				Stations of Light

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/29/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				An Ice Lens

			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				29

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before constructing the ice lens explain properties of lenses and behavior of light through them.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the basic lens-making techniques and how these affect quality of lenses.

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/30/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				 

			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				30

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity explain what a light wave is and its properties. Introduce the laws of reflection and refraction of light in connection with thin slits.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand constructive and destructive interference of light waves producing a rainbow-coloured interference pattern.

			

		

		
			
				Bridge Light

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/31/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				31

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain that objects which don’t give off their own light must reflect light in order to be seen.

				Discuss the fact that the number of images that you see in the mirrors depends on the angle that the mirrors form. Notice that in a corner reflector, multiple reflections reverse the image and invert it.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of reflection using a corner reflector.

			

		

		
			
				Corner Reflector

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/32/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Demonstrating Light Pollution and Shielding

			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				32

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This interactive demonstration illustrates the effects of lighting on our view of the night sky and how shielding can reduce light pollution while at the same time making the lighting more effective. This demonstration is best done when in a completely darkened room.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				To demonstrate what constitutes light pollution, by illustrating the effects ineffective lighting has on energy consumption, cost and our ability to see the stars.

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/33/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				33

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light coming from the sun or white light is made up of a large range of wavelengths. It contains light from the ultraviolet, visible and infrared regions.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Prove the existence of ultraviolet light and and understand the concept of fluorescence.

			

		

		
			
				Detecting Ultraviolet Light Using Tonic Water

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/34/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				34

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a simulation of light wave behaviour using waves in water. Before doing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light is made up of several wavelengths. Possible connection with the wave–particle duality of light.

				If in need of help for the Ripple Tank see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ripple_tank.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the diffraction of light using a Ripple Tank.

			

		

		
			
				Diffraction Between Wax Blocks

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/35/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				35

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Build a kaleidoscope and create hundreds of reflected images. Explain the law of reflection in advance. The basic kaleidoscope is a triangle, but mirror tiles can beformed into other shapes and angles as well.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the reflection of light by making multiple images of yourself.

			

		

		
			
				Duck Into Kaleidoscope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/36/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				36

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the laws of reflection and refraction in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the laws of reflection and refraction and see yourself become someone else thanks to a “two-way” mirror.

			

		

		
			
				Your Father’s Nose

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/37/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				37

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not stare at the Ultraviolet light or shine it in someone’s face.

				Before doing the activity explain that white light is composed by different colours, some of them are visible and other invisible. Explain what ultraviolet light is, that it is dangerous on our skin and why.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Detect ultraviolet light and discover if sunscreens protect us well against it through simple experiments with ultraviolet beads, different material (glass, coloured and transparent plastic) and several sunscreen lotions.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring UV Light and Sunscreen Lotion

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/38/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				38

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces. Construct an “air lens” and use this and other lenses (made by glass, plastic, etc.) in air and water.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how law of refraction works between different media.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Lenses - The Magic Lens

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/39/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				39

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces. Do not look into the Sun!

				Introduce in broader way what colours compose the light (visible and not) and explain that each colour has a different wavelength and what a wavelength is. Similar to the activity “Spectra”.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Construct a spectroscope in order to examine the different colours of light (the spectrum) radiated by several different sources.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Light Spectra

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/40/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				40

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

				Underline the connection with the concept of light that travels from air to glass and then with eyeglasses lenses. Explain that the strength of the lens depends on its shape and the material it is made of. If you have more gelatin, try different curvatures and see how the light behaves with each shape. The great thing about these simple lenses is that you can layer them to manipulate light in many ways.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of refraction using laser (or a flashlight) and gelatine and learn how lenses work.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Refraction (Gelatin Optics)

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				41

			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/41/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Comments

				Explain the concept of light spectrum and of energy contained in light before doing the activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand that dark-coloured materials both absorb and reemit energy contained in light (visible and infrared light) more readily than light-coloured materials.

			

		

		
			
				Give and Take

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/42/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				42

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light coming from the sun or white light is made up of a large range of wavelengths (and colours - some of them are visible and other invisible). It contains light from the ultraviolet, visible and infrared regions.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn that every colour (visible or invisible) which composes white light has its own temperature. From this experiment we can prove the existence of Infrared light.

			

		

		
			
				Herschel Infrared Experiment

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/43/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				43

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces. Adult supervision is necessary!

				Explain holography (with interference and diffraction) in advance.

				For help and examples see:

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Holography

				http://kids.britannica.com/elementary/art-88729/Holography-uses-no-camera

				http://web.mit.edu/museum/collections/holography.html

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about holography and make a 3D hologram.

			

		

		
			
				How to Make a Hologram

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/44/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				44

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				For more information about solar water heating and solar collectors see:

				https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Solar_water_heating

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Solar_thermal_collector

				http://www.green-the-world.net/passive_solar_water_heater.html

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how light can be used to heat water and build a homemade solar collector.

			

		

		
			
				How to Build a Solar Collector

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/45/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				45

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				For more information about Crookes radiometer see:

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crookes_radiometer

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how a radiometer works and build a homemade Crookes radiometer.

			

		

		
			
				How to Build a Homemade Radiometer

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/46/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				46

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This is a simulation of light wave behaviour using waves in water. Before doing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light is made up of several wavelengths. Possible connection with the wave–particle duality of light.

				If in need of help for the Ripple Tank see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ripple_tank.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what happens when waves collide in a Ripple Tank and learn interference of light.

			

		

		
			
				Interference in a Ripple Tank

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/47/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				47

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of reflection using laser and mirrors.

			

		

		
			
				Laser Target Shoot

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/48/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				48

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				In this activity two kinds of lenses are discussed, convex and concave and their properties.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn the refraction law of light and understand how different types of lenses work.

			

		

		
			
				Lens Activity: Looking Through Lenses

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/49/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				49

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the law of reflection before performing this activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of reflection and see how images can repeat forever.

			

		

		
			
				Look Into Infinity

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/50/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				50

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This activity will help you investigate and understand how we see.

				Explain the behaviour of light and its properties in advance. Discuss how our eyes work.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how we see with this activity by seeing pictures in thin air thanks to a “magic wand”.

			

		

		
			
				Magic Wand

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/51/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				51

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Use this activity to illustrate total internal reflection, as well as how optical fibers work.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of light reflection inside a stream of water.

			

		

		
			
				Make a Light Fountain

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/52/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				52

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the concepts of light that travels from water to air and index of refraction. Possible connection with the wave–particle duality of light.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of refraction using a cup, a coin and water.

			

		

		
			
				Make Money Appear Before Your Eyes

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/53/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				53

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain that objects which don’t give off their own light must reflect light in order to be seen.

				Discuss relationship which combines the angle between two hinged mirrors with the number of images you see.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand law of reflection using two mirrors.

			

		

		
			
				Mirrors and Images

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/54/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				54

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the law of reflection before performing this activity.

				This tool can be bought in many stores, but if you want to create your own Mirror Mirage see http://www.exploratorium.edu/snacks/real_image/index.html

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the law of reflection and create an illusion, which is done with mirrors, that would do credit to any magician.

			

		

		
			
				Parabolas

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/55/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				55

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! It’s necessary an adult supervisor to handle boiling alcohol and water.

				Introduce photosynthesis in advance. For help see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photosynthesis.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Experiment to show that a plant needs light for photosynthesis.

			

		

		
			
				Photosynthesis

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/56/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				56

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain what wavelength is and why we usually see the light white. Remember that some wavelengths are not visible to our eyes.

				Possible connection with rainbow (what is, why it forms), see also http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rainbow.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand through refraction’s law that white light is composed by 7 different visible colours (the rainbow’s colours).

			

		

		
			
				Release the Rainbow

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/57/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				57

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! This experiment uses ammonia to develop blueprint paper. The ammonia should be handled by an adult only.

				Before doing the activity explain that light coming from the sun or white light is composed of different colours, some of them are visible and other invisible. It contains light from the ultraviolet, visible and infrared regions.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Prove the existence of Ultraviolet light.

			

		

		
			
				Ritter Ultraviolet Experiment

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/58/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				58

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain how shadows occurs and its properties in advance. Then follow the instructions and use your fantasy.

				For examples of shadow sculpture see:

				http://freeyork.org/art/the-art-of-shadows-by-kumi-yamashita

				http://www.thisismarvelous.com/i/4-Amazing-Shadow-Sculptures-by-Tim-Noble-and-Sue-Webster

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how shadows occur and create a sculpture that looks like a pile of trash, but finds meaning when you shine a light on it.

			

		

		
			
				Shadow Sculptures

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/59/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				59

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the laws of reflection and refraction of light in advance and then explore what happens with thin slits (bubbles, oil slicks).

				For help see the activity “Why Are Bubbles So Colourful?”.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the laws of reflection and refraction of light and create geometric art with soap films.

			

		

		
			
				Soap Bubbles Shapes

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/60/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				60

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the Sun!

				Introduce in broader way what colours compose the light (visible and not) and explain that each colour has a different wavelength and frequency and what they are.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Construct a spectroscope in order to examine the different colours of light (the spectrum) radiated by several different sources.

			

		

		
			
				CD Spectroscope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/61/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				61

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Study the properties of spherical mirrors creating a colourful mosaic of reflections.

				Explain the law of reflection in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about the law of reflection while discovering art and science in a myriad of spherical reflections.

			

		

		
			
				Spherical Reflections

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/62/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				62

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the concept of light spectrum and of wavelength before doing the activity.

				Instead of a transmission-diffraction grating you can use a prism or piece of a CD with the shiny label removed.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand that white light is a mixture of many colours and every colour correspond to a wavelengths. Investigate the properties of filters.

			

		

		
			
				There’s More to Light Than Meets the Eye

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/63/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				63

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the law of reflection before performing this activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the law of reflection. You can see the light bulb, but you can’t touch it. This is a magician’s illusion at its finest.

			

		

		
			
				Touch the Spring

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/64/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				8+

			

		

		
			
				64

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain the laws of reflection and refraction of light in advance and then explore what happens with thin slits (bubbles, oil slicks).

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand laws of reflection and refraction of light in connection with thin slits.

			

		

		
			
				Why Are Bubbles So Colourful?

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/65/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				65

			

		

		
			
				Age

				9+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity explain that light travels in straight lines and is inverted when it passes through a small hole.

				It could be also helpful introduce the concepts of longitudinal and transverse waves, wavelength and amplitude, frequency and electromagnetic waves.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how light rays travel in straight lines are used in the processing of images.

				Build a pinhole camera and use light rays and their properties to create photographic images.

			

		

		
			
				Create a Pinhole Camera

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/66/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				 

			

		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				66

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain in a simple way what scattering is and why different colours of light are scattered by different amounts.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Simple experiment to learn why the sky is blue and the sun is red at sunset.

			

		

		
			
				Blue Sky — Red Sunset

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/67/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				67

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Adult supervision is necessary. Introduce the concepts of focal length and lens before doing the activity. Here you can find a similar microscope http://brunelleschi.imss.fi.it/esplora/microscopio/dswmedia/risorse/how_to_make_microscope.pdf

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Build an effective microscope using simple materials.

			

		

		
			
				Build your own Microscope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/68/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				68

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain (demonstrating with laser if possible) that traveling from air to glass or viceversa (see also Activity “Exploring Refraction (Gelatin Optics)”), part of light is reflected because of the difference in the index of refraction. This is why we see transparent things.

				For this activity CAUTION! Adult supervision is recommended because it involves paint thinner. Instead of paint thinner you can use vegetable oil.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Simple experiment to undestand what the index of refraction is and demonstrate its role in our ability to differentiate the appearance of different materials and see transparent things.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Reflection from Transparent Objects

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				69

			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/69/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not stare at the Ultraviolet light or shine it in someone’s face.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the difference between fluorescence and phosphorescence lighting up different materials (which have these properties) with Ultraviolet flashlight, coloured LED lights and laser beam light.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Fluorescence and Phosphorescence

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/70/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				70

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain light properties and the laws of refraction, reflection, absorption and transmission in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Explore light’s properties of absorption, reflection, transmission and refraction through various experimental stations within the classroom.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Light: Absorb, Reflect, Transmit or Refract?

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/71/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				71

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Explain in advance the concept of magnitude and what constellations are. This activity involves direct observation of a constellation. Introduce the chosen constellation with related mythology and teach how to find th constellation in the night sky.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Determine how light pollution affects the visibility of stars and understand the meaning of “limiting magnitude” by using a Magnitude Reader.

			

		

		
			
				How Light Pollution Affects the Stars: Magnitude Readers

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/72/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				72

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				For children, adult supervision is needed.

				Here you can find the Analemmatic Sundial Generator http://analemmatic.sourceforge.net/cgi-bin/sundial.pl and few more websites that can help you to build this or other sundials:

				http://www.eaae-astronomy.org/WG3-SS/WorkShops/Sundials.html

				http://www.mysundial.ca/sdu/sdu_horizontal_analemmatic_sundial.html

				This is the complete mathematical detailed version with the theory of analemmatic sundials, suitable for 16+ students:

				http://plus.maths.org/content/analemmatic-sundials-how-build-one-and-why-they-work

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Build an analemmatic sundial. With link for the mathematical detailed version for 16+ students.

			

		

		
			
				Large Driveway, Patio or Garden Sundial

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/73/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				73

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This activity demonstrates how to make and use a simple refractor telescope, similar to the first one. Introduce the concepts of focal length of a lens before doing the activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn how lenses and refraction work in a simple telescope.

			

		

		
			
				Make a Refractor Telescope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/74/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				74

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This activity demonstrates how to make and use a simple reflective telescope. Introduce the concepts of focal length before doing the activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn how mirrors and reflection work in a simple telescope.

			

		

		
			
				Make a Reflective Telescope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/75/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				10+

			

		

		
			
				75

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Adult supervision and help is NECESSARY for the assembly of the rig. Introduce the concept of lens in advance. For help see also the video https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KpMTkr_aiYU

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Turn your mobile into a piece of expert kit using a block of wood and a laser pointer.

			

		

		
			
				The DIY Smartphone Microscope

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/76/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				76

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Light scattering from molecules and applications of polarization (eyeglasses, insects’ sight, art, photography) can be also explained during this activity.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn what polarization of light is and its properties using two polarizers.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Polarization

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/77/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				77

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Connection with art, television images, magazine images. Furthermore Rayleigh’s criterion also applies to the lenses of instruments such microscopes and telescopes.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				A simple exercise and knowledge about diffraction in order to learn the Rayleigh’s Criterion and understand objects’ resolution.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11 +

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Rayleigh’s Criterion and Resolution

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/78/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				78

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				A connection can be made with Activity “Exploring polarization” and go more in depht with the analysis of light properties.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Simple experiment to learn what Rayleigh scattering is and understand why the sky is blue and the sun is red at sunset.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Scattering

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/79/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				79

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				For information about anaglyph 3D and stereoscopy see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anaglyph_3D; http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stereoscopy. You can use your 3D glasses to watch video like this https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2Lh0dSRqH4E or 3D movies.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how anaglyph 3D works and build a pair of 3D glasses.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				How to Make Your Own 3D Glasses

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/80/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				80

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce light polarization and its properties before performing this activity, use the activities “Exploring Polarization” and “Polarized Sunglasses” as help.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what polarized light is and use it to make colourful pictures.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				Polarized Light Art

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/81/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				81

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce light polarization and its properties before performing this activity, use Activity “Exploring Polarization” as help.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what polarization of light is and how polarized sunglasses work.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				Polarized Sunglasses

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/82/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				82

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before performing the activity introduce the concept of wavelength and explain that light coming from the sun or white light is made up of a large range of wavelengths. Finally introduce light polarization and its properties.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what polarization of light is and introduce its properties by passing it through sugar, water “rotates” to reveal beautiful colours.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				Rotating Light

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/83/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				83

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce light polarization and its properties before performing this activity, use “Exploring Polarization” as help.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn about light polarization and its properties and construct a magic box with a wall with no resistance inside it thanks to light and polarization.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				11+

			

		

		
			
				The Magic Box - Fun with Polarization

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/84/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				 

			

		

		
			
				Age

				12+

			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				84

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the Sun!

				Explain the difference between absorption and emission spectrum. Instead of a transmission-diffraction grating you can use a piece of a CD with the shiny label removed.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Create and decorate your own spectrographs in order to examine the spectrum of light.

			

		

		
			
				Building a Fancy Spectrograph

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/85/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				12+

			

		

		
			
				85

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the Sun!

				Instead of a diffraction grating you can use a piece of a CD with the shiny label removed. It Could be helpful to perform the activity “Building a Fancy Spetrograph” in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn the law of refraction using an open spectrograph to calculate the angle light is bent when it passes through a diffraction grating.

				Use the Pythagorean Theorem to size a spectrograph prototype.

			

		

		
			
				Engineering Your Own Spectrograph

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/86/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				12+

			

		

		
			
				86

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Calculate Earth’s circumference using shadows, angles and maths.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Determining the Earth’s circumference using shadows and maths.

			

		

		
			
				Eratosthenes’ Experiment

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/87/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Age

				12+

			

		

		
			
				87

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Discuss the fact that in a light bulb, electromagnetic energy (electricity) is converted into heat and light, which is also an electromagnetic form of energy. Introduce these concepts in advance.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Identify why some light bulbs are more efficient (more light with less energy) than others.

			

		

		
			
				Light vs. Heat Bulbs

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/88/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				88

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

				The optional maths part is for students aged 15+.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Learn the properties of laser beams and the differences between flashlight and laser (divergence, diffraction and colours, coherence) through simple experiments. Predict the size of a laser beam with calculation (optional).

			

		

		
			
				Age

				13+

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Laser Beams

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/89/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				89

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

				Use gelatin as a smoked lens, to view total internal reflection and as a colour filter. Introduce the concept of wavelength, what colour filters are and explain how lenses work.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the laws of reflection and refraction using laser and gelatin.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				13+

			

		

		
			
				Laser Jello

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/90/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				90

			

		

		
			
				Age

				13+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Students must be familiar with the technique they can readily design experiments to answer their own questions about photosynthesis.

				Explain photosynthesis in advance. For help see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photosynthesis.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Quantitative procedure that can be used for exploring photosynthesis and its connection with light.

			

		

		
			
				The Floating Leaf Disk Assay for Investigating Photosynthesis

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/91/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				91

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

				Through few calculations and thanks to diffraction of light you can measure the thickness of your hair. Without the maths, diffraction can be also explained and shown to younger students.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				14+

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the diffraction of light using laser and a hair.

			

		

		
			
				Exploring Diffraction

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/92/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				92

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before doing the activity explain the relation between the illuminated area and the intensity of light and what intensity is. Use proper maths calculations to support your explanation. For help see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Inverse-square_law

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the inverse-square law that relates the light’s intensity to the distance from the light’s source.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				14+

			

		

		
			
				Inverse Square Law

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/93/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				93

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This series of activities will help you to understand how distances in the universe can be measured by the parallax method.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand what parallax is and how to use it to calculate distances.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				14+

			

		

		
			
				Measuring Distances by Parallax Method

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/94/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				94

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Before performing the activity introduce the inverse-square law with the proper maths calculations. See the activity “Inverse Square Law”.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Estimate the power output of the sun using a simple handmade photometer.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				14+

			

		

		
			
				Solar Brightness

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/95/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				95

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This workshop presents the theory of gravitational lenses, what they are and how they work. The more interesting activities related to the topic are “Experience3” and “Experience 4” on pages 6-9.

				From page 11 you can find the geometrical approach and numerical examples which are suited for 18+ students.

				These are two simple videos that can help:

				https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2Vf3cz0B37w

				https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vLp6CwElGP4

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how in space massive objects bend light like lenses.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				15+

			

		

		
			
				Gravitational Lens Exercises

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/96/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				96

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Calculate longitude and latitude of a place using shadows, angles and trigonometry.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Determining the Earth circumference using shadows and maths.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				16+

			

		

		
			
				Eratosthenes’ Experiment - Advanced

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/97/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				97

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Adult supervision is necessary to use the burner.

				For more information about photovoltaic effect and solar cells see:

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photovoltaics

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Theory_of_solar_cell

				http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Solar_cell

				Here you can find an explanatory video: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=g5Edw99PgzQ

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand how light can be converted into electrical current and build a homemade solar cell.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				16+

			

		

		
			
				How to Make a Solar Panel

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/98/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				98

			

		

		
			
				Age

				16+

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				Introduce the equation used to calculate intensity and measure light intensity through different numbers of sheets of transparencies. Discuss the fact that different substances absorb light differently.

				For more information about Beer’s law see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Beer%E2%80%93Lambert_law

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand the Beer’s law and derive the relationship between light and number of layer of attenuation.

			

		

		
			
				Light Intensity Lab

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/99/

					

				

			

		
		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				99

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				CAUTION! Do not look into the laser cavity or at any reflections of the laser from shiny surfaces.

				The activity execution is similar to “Make a Light Fountain” but with laser. Using the proper physical equations to demonstrate the discussed laws, the activity is suited for 16+ .

				Use this activity to illustrate total internal reflection, as well as how optical fibers work.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				Understand law of refraction and reflection, what index of refraction is and its relationship with incidence and transmitted angles. Learn the Snell’s law and how total reflection occurs.

			

		

		
			
				Age

				16+

			

		

		
			
				Total Internal Reflection

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

			
				[image: ]
			

		

		
			
				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					[image: ]
				

				
					
						http://unawe.org/light/100/

					

				

			

		
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				 

			

		

		
			
				100

			

		

		
			
				Comments

				This video has the purpose of helping teachers in performing activities with RGB coloured light.

				Moreover, if you know simple electric circuits, you can easily build a sphere like this one.

			

		

		
			
				Learning Objectives

				How to build and use an integrating sphere to show how red, green and blue light combine together to produce other colours including white light.

			

		

		
			
				How to Build a Cheap Integrating Sphere for Colour Light Demonstrations

			

		

		
			
				
					for 

				

			

			
				
					teachers

				

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Index

			

		

		
			
				A

				absorb 19, 41, 70, 98

				absorption 27, 70, 84

				amplitude 65

				art 43, 58, 59, 61, 76, 77, 80

				B

				brain 22

				Brightness 94

				Bubbles 59, 64

				bulbs 87

				C

				camera 8, 9, 43, 65

				chromatography 4

				coin 52

				colour 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 16, 18, 19, 24, 27, 30, 37, 39, 41, 42, 56, 57, 59, 60, 62, 64, 66, 69, 82, 88, 89, 100

				concave 48

				constellation 6, 71

				constellations 6, 71

				convex 48

				D

				diffraction 34, 43, 62, 77, 84, 85, 88, 91

				distances 93

				E

				Earth 5, 86, 96

				eclipse 5

				electrical current 97

				energy 32, 41, 87

				Eratosthenes 86, 96

				eye 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 19, 27, 50, 56, 62

				F

				filters 19, 62, 89

				fluorescence 33, 69

				G

				glass 26, 37, 38, 40, 68

				glasses 10, 25, 26, 79

				Gravitational Lens 95

				H

				hologram 43

				holography 43

				I

				illusion 54, 63

				image 9, 10, 25, 31, 35, 49, 53, 54, 65, 77

				infrared 8, 18, 28, 33, 41, 42, 57

				insects 76

				intensity 92, 98

				interference 30, 43, 46

				inverse-square law 92, 94

				invisible 8, 18, 37, 42, 57

				K

				kaleidoscope 35

				L

				laser 38, 39, 40, 43, 47, 68, 69, 75, 88, 89, 91, 99

				Laser 47, 88, 89

				Leaf 90

				lens 2, 10, 26, 29, 38, 40, 48, 67, 73, 75, 77, 89, 95

				lens-making 29

				light pollution 32, 71

				light rays 9, 65

				light waves 30

				liquid crystal 18, 41

				M

				magnification 28

				magnifying glass 10, 25, 26

				magnitude 71

				maths 72, 86, 88, 91, 92, 94, 96

				microscope 67, 75

				mirror 1, 20, 21, 22, 31, 35, 36, 47, 53, 54, 61, 74

				mobile 75

				molecules 76

				Moon 5

				N

				night sky 32, 71

				O

				opaqueness 17

				orange 27

				P

				Parabolas 54

				parallax 93

				Periscope 20

				Phosphorescence 69

				photographic 65

				photography 9, 76

				photometer 94

				photosynthesis 14, 15, 55, 90

				pictures 11, 50, 80

				pinhole camera 9, 65

				Planetarium 6

				plant 14, 15, 55

				polarization 28, 76, 78, 80, 81, 82, 83

				prism 28, 62

				Pythagorean Theorem 85

				R

				radiometer 45

				rainbow 24, 30, 56

				reflect 19, 24, 27, 31, 35, 53, 68, 70

				reflection 1, 20, 21, 22, 27, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 43, 47, 49, 51, 53, 54, 59, 61, 63, 64, 68, 70, 74, 88, 89, 91, 99

				reflectivity 17

				refraction 10, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 36, 38, 40, 48, 52, 56, 59, 64, 68, 70, 73, 85, 89, 99

				refractivity 17

				resolution 11, 77

				Ripple Tank 34, 46

				S

				scattering 66, 76, 78

				sculpture 58

				shadow 7, 12, 13, 23, 58, 86, 96

				sky 32, 66, 71, 78

				Snell’s law 99

				solar 44, 97

				solar cell 97

				solar collector 44

				Spectra 39

				spectrograph 84, 85

				spectroscope 39, 60

				spectrum 39, 41, 60, 62, 84

				Spring 63

				stars 32, 71

				sun 5, 10, 12, 28, 33, 39, 42, 57, 60, 66, 78, 82, 84, 85, 94

				sundial 12, 72

				sunglasses 80, 81

				sunscreen 37

				sunset 66, 78

				T

				telescope 18, 73, 74, 77

				televisions 8

				tomato 27

				translucency 17

				transmission 62, 70, 84

				Transmit 70

				transparency 17

				transparent 37, 68

				trash 58

				U

				ultraviolet 18, 28, 33, 37, 42, 57, 69

				V

				video 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 75, 79, 97, 100

				visible 8, 18, 19, 27, 28, 33, 37, 39, 41, 42, 56, 57, 60

				W

				water 4, 26, 34, 38, 44, 46, 51, 52, 55, 82

				wavelength 27, 28, 33, 34, 39, 42, 46, 56, 60, 62, 65, 82, 89

				wave–particle 34, 46, 52

				waves 30, 34, 46, 65

				white light 8, 19, 24, 28, 33, 37, 42, 56, 57, 62, 82, 100

			

		

		
			
				
					for 

				

			

			
				
					teachers

				

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				IMAGE & ACTIVITY CREDITS

			

		

		
			
				
					PAGE

				

				
					PHOTO/ILLUSTRATION

				

				
					ACTIVITY

				

				
					Cover

				

				
					Sarah A., flickr cc

				

				
					1

				

				
					Ruth Hartnup, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					2

				

				
					X_tine , flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					3

				

				
					Jen Leung, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					4

				

				
					José Sabater Montes, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					5

				

				
					NASA/JAXA

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					6

				

				
					äquinoktium, flickr cc

				

				
					globeatnight.org

				

				
					7

				

				
					(jennY), flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					8

				

				
					Srisenor, cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					9

				

				
					Tom 7, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					10

				

				
					Pepijn Schmitz, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					11

				

				
					Nick Harris, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					12

				

				
					Nathan Reading, flickr cc

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					13

				

				
					Nick Page, flickr cc

				

				
					http://micro.magnet.fsu.edu/

				

				
					14

				

				
					Sean Murray, flickr cc

				

				
					Appu Series

				

				
					15

				

				
					Kate Fries

				

				
					Appu Series

				

				
					16

				

				
					D Coetzee, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					17

				

				
					theilr, flickr cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					18

				

				
					Hubble Heritage, flickr, cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					19

				

				
					John D., flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					20

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					21

				

				
					Jenn, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					22

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					23

				

				
					James Emery, flickr cc

				

				
					micro.magnet.fsu.edu

				

				
					24

				

				
					“Disque newton” by Cyrille BERNIZET wikimedia commons

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					PAGE

				

				
					PHOTO/ILLUSTRATION

				

				
					ACTIVITY

				

				
					25

				

				
					Antonio Roberts, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					26

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					27

				

				
					McBeth, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					28

				

				
					Mohammad Tajer, flickr cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					29

				

				
					Bill Bumgarner, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					30

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					31

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					32

				

				
					makelessnoise, flickr cc

				

				
					Credit:globeatnight.org

				

				
					33

				

				
					Jonathan Reyes, flickr cc 

				

				
					University Corporation for Atmospheric Research

				

				
					34

				

				
					Wikimedia.org cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					35

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					36

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					37

				

				
					Esperluette, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					38

				

				
					Tamasflex, wikimedia.org

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					39

				

				
					Spencer9, flickr cc 

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					40

				

				
					mizmareck, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					41

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					42

				

				
					final gather, flickr cc

				

				
					IPAC, NASA

				

				
					43

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					44

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					45

				

				
					jim hutchison, flickr cc

				

				
					ehow.com

				

				
					46

				

				
					Wikimedia.org

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					47

				

				
					Eli Brody, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					48

				

				
					Kiran Foster, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					49

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					 exploratorium.edu

				

				
					50

				

				
					Michael Porter, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				
					PAGE

				

				
					PHOTO/ILLUSTRATION

				

				
					ACTIVITY

				

				
					51

				

				
					Jean-Etienne Minh-Duy Poirrier, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					52

				

				
					Brendan Wood, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					53

				

				
					Paula Bray, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					54

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					55

				

				
					Bryan Jones, flickr cc

				

				
					mikecurtis.org.uk

				

				
					56

				

				
					Heather Katsoulis, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					57

				

				
					Hadley Paul Garland, flickr cc

				

				
					IPAC, NASA

				

				
					58

				

				
					TheJehosephat, instrutables cc

				

				
					instructables.com

				

				
					59

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					60

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					61

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					62

				

				
					PhOtOnQuAnTiQuE, flickr cc

				

				
					astrosociety.org

				

				
					63

				

				
					Ryan Somma, flickr cc

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					64

				

				
					Cristian Bortes, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					65

				

				
					andeecollard, flickr cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					66

				

				
					Kevin Dooley, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					67

				

				
					Nektarios Tsagliotis, cc

				

				
					scienceinschool.org

				

				
					68

				

				
					skycaptaintwo, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					69

				

				
					drquuxum, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					70

				

				
					illustration credit: wikihow.com

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					71

				

				
					Joseph Morgan, flickr cc

				

				
					globeatnight.org

				

				
					72

				

				
					Clive Darra, flickr cc

				

				
					instructables.com

				

				
					73

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					74

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					UNAWE

				

				
					75

				

				
					S Mair, flickr cc

				

				
					instructables.com

				

				
					76

				

				
					Evan, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

			

		

		
			
				
					PAGE

				

				
					PHOTO/ILLUSTRATION

				

				
					ACTIVITY

				

				
					77

				

				
					Darren and Brad, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					78

				

				
					Georgios Liakopoulos, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					79

				

				
					Wikihow

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					80

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					81

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					82

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					83

				

				
					Zephyris, wikimedia commons

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					84

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					teachengineering.org 

				

				
					85

				

				
					Robert Couse-Baker, flickr cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					86

				

				
					Royce Bair, flickr cc

				

				
					University of Maryland

				

				
					87

				

				
					Larry Jacobsen, flickr cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					88

				

				
					Pang Ka kit, Wikimedia Commons

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					89

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					90

				

				
					At09kg, Wikimedia Commons

				

				
					Credit

				

				
					91

				

				
					Micah Sittig, flickr cc

				

				
					OSA

				

				
					92

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					93

				

				
					Hubble ESA, flickr cc

				

				
					European Association for Astronomy Education

				

				
					94

				

				
					Exploratorium Teacher Institute

				

				
					exploratorium.edu

				

				
					95

				

				
					NASA’s Marshall Space Flight Center flickr, cc

				

				
					Credit:European Association for Astronomy Education

				

				
					96

				

				
					U.S. NOAA, Wikimedia, public domain

				

				
					The Inter-University Centre for Astronomy and Astro-physics

				

				
					97

				

				
					wikihow.com, cc

				

				
					wikihow.com

				

				
					98

				

				
					Amirber, wikimedia.org, cc

				

				
					teachengineering.org

				

				
					99

				

				
					yellowcloud, flickr cc

				

				
					optics4kids.org

				

				
					100

				

				
					Bb3cxv, wikimedia.org, cc

				

				
					Large Optics Fabrication and Testing Group

				

			

		

	
		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			[image: ]
		

		
			
				Credits

			

		

		
			
				www.unawe.org

				europe.light2015.org

			

		

		
			
				Editors: Silvia Simionato and Pedro Russo, Leiden University

				Designer: Robin Allen

				This booklet has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under grant agreement No 644964.

				ISBN: 978-94-91760-16-7

			

		

	OEBPS/image/1389.png





OEBPS/image/1567.png





OEBPS/image/788.png





OEBPS/image/2070.png





OEBPS/image/1206.png





OEBPS/image/37.png





OEBPS/image/6753129355_3666855e9b_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/BubbleShapes_DSC_4047_H1.png





OEBPS/image/29.png





OEBPS/image/1052.png





OEBPS/image/1230.png





OEBPS/image/GiveAndTake_DSC_2830_H_0.jpg





OEBPS/image/PolarizedLightMosiac_DSC_7232.gif





OEBPS/image/354.png





OEBPS/image/45.png





OEBPS/image/1849.png





OEBPS/image/14162803911_7c3033a6a4_k.jpg





OEBPS/image/822.png





OEBPS/image/14.png
(N0
WAL





OEBPS/image/547.png





OEBPS/image/1695.png





OEBPS/image/419.png





OEBPS/image/563.png





OEBPS/image/2038.png





OEBPS/image/613.png





OEBPS/image/30.png





OEBPS/image/670px-Make-a-Hologram-Step-11-Version-2.jpg





OEBPS/image/5647824695_7b947832d8_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/2104.png





OEBPS/image/62833715_b01d4d0bf2_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/4.png





OEBPS/image/854.png





OEBPS/image/1455.png





OEBPS/image/773.png





OEBPS/image/LookIntoInfinity_DSC_7611_H.jpg





OEBPS/image/Image10_1.png





OEBPS/image/327692_dbd098fb0f_o.png





OEBPS/image/5484245355_40736b9271_b.png





OEBPS/image/459.png





OEBPS/image/1963.png





OEBPS/image/3399163593_4a70f24e62_b.png





OEBPS/image/2271.png





OEBPS/image/1470.png





OEBPS/image/1504.png





OEBPS/image/1229.png





OEBPS/image/LaserJello_DSC_1724_H.png





OEBPS/image/1148.png





OEBPS/image/14200678625_7ee15ff35d_o.png





OEBPS/image/2126.png





OEBPS/image/21.png





OEBPS/image/2224.png





OEBPS/image/211.png





OEBPS/image/2160445461_dfd74d39c8_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/46.png





OEBPS/image/418.png





OEBPS/image/CDSpectroscope_DSC_4144_H2.jpg





OEBPS/image/1108.png





OEBPS/image/5012710419_9d27cba214_b.png





OEBPS/image/Eratosthenes'_method_for_determining_the_size_of_the_Earth.png
ERATOSTHENES METHOD FOR DETERMINING
THE SIZE OF THE EARTH

VERTICAL AT ALEXANDRIA

50 * 5000 = 250 000 STADIA
= 35000 MILES

1/50 OF CIRCLE

ALEXANDRIA.






OEBPS/image/266.png





OEBPS/image/3637295534_27152223c3_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/28.png





OEBPS/image/36.png





OEBPS/image/523.png





OEBPS/image/1053.png





OEBPS/image/4038870977_279d301705_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/233.png





OEBPS/image/920.png





OEBPS/image/31.png





OEBPS/image/Light2015_logo.png
LIGHT2015
PHOTONICS





OEBPS/image/119120292_365a1d2e93_b.png





OEBPS/image/1020.png





OEBPS/image/2165.png





OEBPS/image/1126.png





OEBPS/image/1890.png





OEBPS/image/3453471951_d2b534a556_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/13.png





OEBPS/image/2256959275_c0f34d06f0_b.png





OEBPS/image/5.png
]






OEBPS/image/774.png





OEBPS/image/1537.png





OEBPS/image/4838766298_e05a6584f7_o.png





OEBPS/image/4560694545_989eed1000_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/102772690_6e1a31b895_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/MirrorlyAWindow_DSC_9316_H.jpg





OEBPS/image/1633.png





OEBPS/image/2005.png





OEBPS/image/8878350837_8509af6f27_o.png





OEBPS/image/708.png





OEBPS/image/1527.png





OEBPS/image/1196.png





OEBPS/image/52.png





OEBPS/image/78.png





OEBPS/image/629.png





OEBPS/image/8065268132_05234d857b_k.jpg





OEBPS/image/703.png





OEBPS/image/652.png





OEBPS/image/910.png





OEBPS/image/10268837315_436a3e8dd2_k.jpg





OEBPS/image/789.png





OEBPS/image/unesco_color.png
United Nations
Educational, Scientifc and
Cultura] Organization

Intemational
Year of Light






OEBPS/image/2273.png





OEBPS/image/Two-point-interference-ripple-tank.jpg





OEBPS/image/4079257641_0aba211382_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/55.png





OEBPS/image/YourFathers_DSC_4502_H.jpg





OEBPS/image/1832.png





OEBPS/image/BridgeLight_DSC_1518_H.jpg





OEBPS/image/1603.png





OEBPS/image/19.png





OEBPS/image/LASER.png





OEBPS/image/3749824749_3f11d4b7c3_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/logo-universiteitleiden-nl-cmyk.png
Universiteit

Leiden
‘The Netherlands






OEBPS/image/8856202251_b72f7ee700_k.png





OEBPS/image/976.png





OEBPS/image/1526.png





OEBPS/image/1747.png





OEBPS/image/27.png





OEBPS/image/6.png





OEBPS/image/755.png





OEBPS/image/2060.png





OEBPS/image/2148.png





OEBPS/image/2202.png





OEBPS/image/12.png





OEBPS/image/232.png





OEBPS/image/2245.png





OEBPS/image/3472706428_c4726d934c_o.png





OEBPS/image/1174.png





OEBPS/image/410.png





OEBPS/image/104.png





OEBPS/image/1316.png





OEBPS/image/1626.png





OEBPS/toc.xhtml

		
		Bookmarks


			
						Table of Contents


						Age 6+ Activities
					
								Anti-Gravity Mirror


								Bending Light


								Bird in the Cage


								Black is Black — Or is it?


								Creating Eclipses in the Classroom


								Construction of the Planetarium Box


								Coloured Shadows


								Detecting Infrared light using a CCD


								Exploring Pinhole Images


								Giant Lens


								Pictures in a Box


								How to Make a Sundial


								Investigating Shadows


								Learn About Plants Photosynthesis Experiment 1


								Learn About Plants Photosynthesis Experiment 2


								Light Mixing


								Light Scavengers


								Liquid Crystal Infrared Detector


								Make a Green Gumball Black


								Make Your Own Periscope


								Mirror, Mirror on the Wall:  Angles of Reflection


								Mirrorly a Window


								Shadowbox Theatre


								Spinning Your (Colour) Wheels


								Watch TV Upside Down on a Piece of Paper


								Water Sphere Lens


								What Colour is a Tomato?


								Stations of Light


					


				


						Age 8+ Activities
					
								An Ice Lens


								Bridge Light


								Corner Reflector


								Demonstrating Light Pollution and Shielding


								Detecting Ultraviolet Light Using Tonic Water


								Diffraction Between Wax Blocks


								Duck Into Kaleidoscope


								Your Father’s Nose


								Exploring UV Light and Sunscreen Lotion


								Exploring Lenses - The Magic Lens


								Exploring Light Spectra


								Exploring Refraction (Gelatin Optics)


								Give and Take


								Herschel Infrared Experiment


								How to Make a Hologram


								How to Build a Solar Collector


								How to Build a Homemade Radiometer


								Interference in a Ripple Tank


								Laser Target Shoot


								Lens Activity: Looking Through Lenses


								Look Into Infinity


								Magic Wand


								Make a Light Fountain


								Make Money Appear Before Your Eyes


								Mirrors and Images


								Parabolas


								Photosynthesis


								Release the Rainbow


								Ritter Ultraviolet Experiment


								Shadow Sculptures


								Soap Bubbles Shapes


								CD Spectroscope


								Spherical Reflections


								There’s More to Light Than Meets the Eye


								Touch the Spring


								Why Are Bubbles So Colourful?


								Create a Pinhole Camera


					


				


						Age 10+ Activities
					
								Blue Sky — Red Sunset


								Build your own Microscope


								Exploring Reflection from Transparent Objects


								Exploring Fluorescence and Phosphorescence


								Exploring Light:  Absorb, Reflect, Transmit or Refract?


								How Light Pollution Affects the Stars:  Magnitude Readers


								Large Driveway, Patio or Garden Sundial


								Make a Refractor Telescope


								Make a Reflective Telescope


								The DIY Smartphone Microscope


								Exploring Polarization


								Exploring Rayleigh’s Criterion and Resolution


								Exploring Scattering


								How to Make Your Own 3D Glasses


								Polarized Light Art


								Polarized Sunglasses


								Rotating Light


								The Magic Box - Fun with Polarization


					


				


						Age 12+ Activities
					
								Building a Fancy Spectrograph


								Engineering Your Own Spectrograph


								Eratosthenes’ Experiment


								Light vs. Heat Bulbs


								Exploring Laser Beams


								Laser Jello


								The Floating Leaf Disk Assay  for Investigating Photosynthesis


								Exploring Diffraction


								Inverse Square Law


								Measuring Distances by Parallax Method


								Solar Brightness


								Gravitational Lens Exercises


								Eratosthenes’ Experiment - Advanced


								How to Make a Solar Panel


								Light Intensity Lab


								Total Internal Reflection


					


				


						Teacher Activity
					
								How to Build a Cheap Integrating Sphere  for Colour Light Demonstrations


					


				


						Index


						Image & Activity Credits


						Book Credits


						Credits


			


		
		
		PageList


			
						1


						5


						6


						1


						2


						3


						4


						5


						6


						7


						8


						9


						10


						11


						12


						13


						14


						15


						16


						17


						18


						19


						20


						21


						22


						23


						24


						25


						26


						27


						28


						29


						30


						31


						32


						33


						34


						35


						36


						37


						38


						39


						40


						41


						42


						43


						44


						45


						46


						47


						48


						49


						50


						51


						52


						53


						54


						55


						56


						57


						58


						59


						60


						61


						62


						63


						64


						65


						66


						67


						68


						69


						70


						71


						72


						73


						74


						75


						76


						77


						78


						79


						80


						81


						82


						83


						84


						85


						86


						87


						88


						89


						90


						91


						92


						93


						94


						95


						96


						97


						98


						99


						100


						101


						102


						103


						104


			


		
		
		Landmarks


			
						Cover


						Table of Contents


						Index


			


		
	

OEBPS/image/1651.png





OEBPS/image/1024px-Birefringence_Stress_Plastic.jpg





OEBPS/image/111.png





OEBPS/image/2181.png





OEBPS/image/32.png





OEBPS/image/1103.png





OEBPS/image/1295.png





OEBPS/image/RGB_illumination.png





OEBPS/image/2004.png





OEBPS/image/6922171882_226048a80f_k.png





OEBPS/image/1895.png





OEBPS/image/1086.png





OEBPS/image/5376815050_b0c85bc059_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/Obstacle-ripple-tank.png





OEBPS/image/1805.png





OEBPS/image/1848.png





OEBPS/image/132.png





OEBPS/image/305.png





OEBPS/image/47.png





OEBPS/image/436541295_343738ab19_b.jpg
N/





OEBPS/image/11.png





OEBPS/image/54.png





OEBPS/image/1604.png





OEBPS/image/1681.png





OEBPS/image/1673.png





OEBPS/image/2002.png





OEBPS/image/1037.png





OEBPS/image/RotatingLight_DSC_7472.gif





OEBPS/image/670px-Make-Your-Own-3D-Glasses-Step-4-Version-4.jpg





OEBPS/image/167.png





OEBPS/image/310.png





OEBPS/image/7.png





OEBPS/image/16637890296_e6bcd3b2d5_k.png





OEBPS/image/8106533017_35cbb96961_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/998.png





OEBPS/image/1981.png





OEBPS/image/1769.png





OEBPS/image/60.png





OEBPS/image/670px-Make-a-Rainbow-Step-8-Version-2.jpg





OEBPS/image/image11.png





OEBPS/image/2246.png





OEBPS/image/7192915850_ad493915b5_h.jpg





OEBPS/image/1703.png





OEBPS/image/2118.png





OEBPS/image/195.png





OEBPS/image/photonics21_eu_flag.png
000 o
PHOTONICS

PHOTONICS PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP





OEBPS/image/DuckIntoK_DSC_0324_H2.jpg





OEBPS/image/1272.png





OEBPS/image/26.png





OEBPS/image/6537790065_2eb5dc4564_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/1317.png





OEBPS/image/69.png





OEBPS/image/unawe_logo.png
UNIVERSE
MMKEEN?SS





OEBPS/image/2180.png





OEBPS/image/5124612915_dd5d05a79c_o.png





OEBPS/image/898.png





OEBPS/image/511.png





OEBPS/image/855.png





OEBPS/image/210.png





OEBPS/image/21108600728_2118ea0517_o.png





OEBPS/image/1625.png





OEBPS/image/CornerReflector_DSC_7511_H2.jpg





OEBPS/image/33.png





OEBPS/image/189.png





OEBPS/image/332.png





OEBPS/image/16938653578_69d9b84ff2_k.jpg





OEBPS/image/1725.png





OEBPS/image/48.png





OEBPS/image/5459795470_fe6f827129_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/2225.png





OEBPS/image/1580.png





OEBPS/image/1294.png





OEBPS/image/1339.png





OEBPS/image/1589.png





OEBPS/image/1847.png





OEBPS/image/1982.png





OEBPS/image/1338.png





OEBPS/image/486.png





OEBPS/image/8.png





OEBPS/image/478.png





OEBPS/image/591.png





OEBPS/image/10.png
.
e

()
)

()
)





OEBPS/image/680.png





OEBPS/image/1362.png





OEBPS/image/5358569502_96a3732e94_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/222.png





OEBPS/image/672.png





OEBPS/image/1717.png





OEBPS/image/1064.png





OEBPS/image/196.png





OEBPS/image/1814.png





OEBPS/image/InverseSquare_DSC_8319_H2_0_(1).png





OEBPS/image/277.png





OEBPS/image/552.png





OEBPS/image/2026.png





OEBPS/image/57.png





OEBPS/image/2275.png





OEBPS/image/148.png





OEBPS/image/1927.png





OEBPS/image/164.png





OEBPS/image/2576272739_c75058b7b1_b.png





OEBPS/image/4624182885_4766fd0dab_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/811.png





OEBPS/image/42.png





OEBPS/image/1491.png





OEBPS/image/issue22microscope20_l.png





OEBPS/image/1218.png





OEBPS/image/986.png





OEBPS/image/1306.png





OEBPS/image/2049.png





OEBPS/image/49.png





OEBPS/image/888.png





OEBPS/image/438.png





OEBPS/image/1009.png





OEBPS/image/1903.png





OEBPS/image/640.png





OEBPS/image/1989.png





OEBPS/image/721.png





OEBPS/image/8662120961_5f1a363fed_k.png





OEBPS/image/OilSpot_DSC_3896_H3.jpg





OEBPS/image/81.png





OEBPS/image/FTDVUJJF46WOF8G.MEDIUM.png





OEBPS/image/431.png





OEBPS/image/2284121030_6da3212d9f_b_EDITED.jpg





OEBPS/image/900px-Make-a-Solar-Panel-(Copper-Sheet-Method)-Step-7.jpg





OEBPS/image/12057763326_cd2a2de12a_k.jpg





OEBPS/image/1460.png





OEBPS/image/9.png





OEBPS/image/150.png





OEBPS/image/1949.png





OEBPS/image/1169.png





OEBPS/image/2266.png





OEBPS/image/13310937174_49206f1559_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/1515.png





OEBPS/image/1876.png





OEBPS/image/302.png





OEBPS/image/388.png





OEBPS/image/90415435_7d2f55a114_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/2288988459_c9f9ec94ef_b.png





OEBPS/image/2027.png





OEBPS/image/2276.png





OEBPS/image/1191.png





OEBPS/image/149.png





OEBPS/image/1813.png





OEBPS/image/1538.png





OEBPS/image/165.png





OEBPS/image/56.png





OEBPS/image/1081.png





OEBPS/image/276.png





OEBPS/image/WaterSphereLens_DSC_1598_H.jpg





OEBPS/image/767.png





OEBPS/image/503.png





OEBPS/image/244.png





OEBPS/image/618.png





OEBPS/image/430.png





OEBPS/image/880.png





OEBPS/image/1482.png





OEBPS/image/2082.png





OEBPS/image/2048.png





OEBPS/image/15964175248_a9148157e2_k.png





OEBPS/image/810.png





OEBPS/image/2487306490_3d3f55ba81_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/7837891346_3e15e4d40f_o_lightened.jpg





OEBPS/image/255.png





OEBPS/image/1828.png





OEBPS/image/6709707463_142b73c78c_b.png





OEBPS/image/8485359441_eedc438de9_o.png





OEBPS/image/599.png





OEBPS/image/18.png





OEBPS/image/Photosynthesis.gif
sunlight

®- ..

U]

—
—

carbon dioxide





OEBPS/image/4132833849_a751026d2e_o.jpg





OEBPS/image/CDSpectroscope_DSC_4130_H1.jpg





OEBPS/image/110679756_98fdd45346_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/Background_lines.png





OEBPS/image/1008.png





OEBPS/image/1516.png





OEBPS/image/1877.png





OEBPS/image/1.png
EDUCATIO

ACTIVITIES ABC






OEBPS/image/2214.png





OEBPS/image/20.png





OEBPS/image/372.png





OEBPS/image/921.png





OEBPS/image/1549.png





OEBPS/image/417.png





OEBPS/image/1328.png





OEBPS/image/964.png





OEBPS/image/1735.png





OEBPS/image/123962090_8acfb8224f_o.png





OEBPS/image/743.png





OEBPS/image/220.png





OEBPS/image/387.png





OEBPS/image/1255.png





OEBPS/image/2277.png





OEBPS/image/178.png





OEBPS/image/771.png





OEBPS/image/13788996303_4053b4dec4_k.png





OEBPS/image/1658342297_eec7be4dc4_o.png





OEBPS/image/43.png





OEBPS/image/5426014939_a88c6b5536_o.png





OEBPS/image/651.png





OEBPS/image/Beer–Lambert_law_in_solution.png





OEBPS/image/117897914_8a0fed0c13_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/839.png





OEBPS/image/2137.png





OEBPS/image/1340.png





OEBPS/image/23.png





OEBPS/image/Parabolas_DSC_4360_H1.jpg





OEBPS/image/15.png





OEBPS/image/670px-Build-a-Solar-Collector-Step-8.jpg





OEBPS/image/58.png





OEBPS/image/1615.png





OEBPS/image/2.png





OEBPS/image/1361.png





OEBPS/image/51.png





OEBPS/image/2192.png





OEBPS/image/800.png





OEBPS/image/1944.png





OEBPS/image/1779.png





OEBPS/image/38.png
\ |






OEBPS/image/3582955382_05360e39e2_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/965.png





OEBPS/image/671.png





OEBPS/image/1434.png





OEBPS/image/1916.png





OEBPS/image/1477.png





OEBPS/image/1971.png





OEBPS/image/2136.png





OEBPS/image/866.png





OEBPS/image/44.png





OEBPS/image/SphericalReflections_0699-053.jpg





OEBPS/image/1764.png





OEBPS/image/950.png





OEBPS/image/BiconvexLens.png





OEBPS/image/1207.png





OEBPS/image/2258.png





OEBPS/image/1284.png





OEBPS/image/343.png





OEBPS/image/2170.png





OEBPS/image/16.png





OEBPS/image/1791.png





OEBPS/image/Disque_newton.png





OEBPS/image/987.png





OEBPS/image/2236.png





OEBPS/image/5492644875_58f554cec8_b.png





OEBPS/image/765.png





OEBPS/image/722.png





OEBPS/image/1499.png





OEBPS/image/50.png





OEBPS/image/3.png





OEBPS/image/5901463396_471b48c39d_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/464.png





OEBPS/image/1742.png





OEBPS/image/844.png





OEBPS/image/22.png





OEBPS/image/periscope.png





OEBPS/image/4814708975_2c2dfd458b_b.jpg





OEBPS/image/1915.png





OEBPS/image/15608522214_bdbc16d492_k.png





OEBPS/image/409.png





OEBPS/image/1563.png





OEBPS/image/PolarizedSunglasses_DSC_1650_H.jpg
ngZ—

ey






OEBPS/image/2029.png





